Catalysis Today 98 (2004) 227–233
HDS kinetics study of dibenzothiophenic compounds in LCO
Jinwen Chen*, Hong Yang, Zbigniew Ring
aNational Centre for Upgrading Technology (NCUT), One Oil Patch Drive, Devon, Alberta, Canada, T9G 1A8
Available online 15 September 2004
Abstract
HDS kinetics experiments were conducted in a pilot plant trickle-bed hydrotreater packed with a commercial NiMo/Al2O3 hydrotreating

J. Chen et al. / Catalysis Today 98 (2004) 227–233228
Table 1
Refractory sulphur compounds investigated in this study
Sulphur compound Retention time (min)
4-MDBT 91.2
refractory sulphur species, especially those with methyl
substitutes at 4 and/or 6 positions, such as 4-methyldi-
benzothiophene (4-MDBT) and 4,6-dimethyldibenzothio-
phene (4,6-DMDBT).
4,6-DMDBT 96.0
4-E-6-M-DBT 100.1
2,4,6-TMDBT 101.0
3,4,6-TMDBT 103.5
1,4,6-TMDBT 104.2
1,4,7-TMDBT 104.4
RT-104.6 104.6
3,4,7-TMDBT 104.9
RT-105.7 105.7
PN(4,5)T 107.1
RT-107.8 107.8
RT-108.1 108.1
RT-108.9 108.9
2. Experimental
A detailed description of the experimental set-up,
procedure, feed properties, and sulphur speciation analysis
has been reported elsewhere [8–10]. Only a brief summary is